

No. 11-1285

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS FIDUCIARY AND  
PLAN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
U.S. AIRWAYS, INC. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES MCCUTCHEN AND ROSEN, LOUIK & PERRY,  
P.C.,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAMMELA SAUNDERS\*  
AMY MONTEMARANO  
Earle Mack School of Law  
Drexel University  
3320 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 571-4746  
pqs23@drexel.edu  
\* *Counsel of Record for the Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I.    NEITHER MEDICAID, MEDICARE, NOR  
        FECA ALLOWS THE GOVERNMENT AN  
        ABSOLUTE, UNRESTRICTED RIGHT TO  
        THIRD-PARTY PROCEEDS..... 5

        A.    Under Medicaid, State Reimbursement  
            Rights Are Limited to Only That Portion of  
            the Settlement or Judgment That Represents  
            Actual Past Medical Expenses..... 5

        B.    The United States’ Right to  
            Reimbursement of FECA Benefits Is Capped  
            at Four-Fifths of the Net Third-Party  
            Recovery ..... 8

        C.    Even Under Medicare’s Reimbursement  
            Scheme, The United States’ Right to  
            Reimbursement is Subject to a Deduction for  
            Attorney’s Fees and Includes a Relief  
            Mechanism for Equitable Purposes..... 11

    II.    EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES ARE APPLIED  
          BY STATE COURTS WHEN DETERMINING AN  
          INSURER’S SUBROGATION-BASED RIGHTS  
          FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF MEDICAL  
          EXPENSES..... 14

A. The Policies and Principles Underlying Subrogation-Based Rights in Property Insurance Do Not Fit Well With Medical Insurance..... 15

B. In States That Allow Subrogation-Based Rights for Medical Expenses, the Principles Used in Determining the Distribution of Third-Party Proceeds Center on the Prevention of Double Recovery..... 19

C. The Common Fund Doctrine is an Equitable Principle Used by States to Limit the Ability of an Insurer to Seek Reimbursement from Insureds..... 21

III. WORKERS' COMPENSATION SUBROGEEES ARE ALSO LIMITED IN THEIR RIGHT TO REIMBURSEMENT FROM THIRD-PARTY PROCEEDS, ESPECIALLY WHEN AN INJURED EMPLOYEE RECOVERS UNDER HIS OWN UIM POLICY. .... 24

IV. APPORTIONMENT OF THIRD-PARTY SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS HAS NOT RESULTED IN UNDUE BURDEN OR EXPENSE. .... 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

APPENDIX A..... 1a

*List of Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aetna Casualty and Surety Co. v. State Board for Property and Casualty Rates,</i> 637 P.2d 1251 (Okla. 1981) .....	16, 17
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Edminster,</i> 224 S.W.3d 456 (Tex. App. 2007) .....	23
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Reitler,</i> 628 P.2d 667 (Mont. 1981) .....	18
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Druke,</i> 576 P.2d 489 (Ariz. 1978) .....	18
<i>American Red Cross v. W.C.A.B. (Romano),</i> 745 A.2d 78 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 766 A.2d 328 (Pa. 2001) .....	28
<i>Amica Mutual Insurance Co. v. Maloney,</i> 903 P.2d 834 (N.M. 1995) .....	23
<i>Arkansas Department of Health &amp; Human Services v. Ahlborn,</i> 547 U.S. 268 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Austell Healthcare, Inc. v. Scott,</i> 707 S.E.2d 599 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011) .....	27
<i>Barreca v. Cobb,</i> 668 So. 2d 1129 (La. 1996) .....	23
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield v. Freeman,</i> 447 So. 2d 757 (Ala. Civ. App. 1983) .....	23
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,</i> 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	21
<i>Breen v. Caesars Palace,</i> 715 P.2d 1070 (Nev. 1986) .....	27
<i>Casualty Reciprocal Exchange v. Demock,</i> 130 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App. 2002) .....	28
<i>Chavez v. S.E.D. Laboratories,</i> 14 P.3d 532 (N.M. 2008) .....	26

<i>Delia v. E.M.A.</i> , No. 12-98, 2012 WL 4343865 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2012).....	6
<i>Ferrell v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 617 S.E.2d 790 (W. Va. 2005) .....	19
<i>Flanigan v. Department of Labor &amp; Industry</i> , 869 P.2d 14 (Wash. 1994).....	7, 8
<i>Foremost Life Insurance Co. v. Waters</i> , 337 N.W.2d 29 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983) .....	23
<i>Forsyth v. Southern Bell Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 162 So. 2d 916 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1964) .....	23
<i>Fortis Benefits v. Cantu</i> , 234 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2007) .....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Department of Labor</i> , 609 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Groch v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 883 N.E.2d 377 (Ohio 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Guiel v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 756 A.2d 777 (Vt. 2000).....	23
<i>Gutierrez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 964 P.2d 807 (N.M. 1998).....	26
<i>Hadden v. United States</i> , 661 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mututal Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 88 P.3d 395 (Wash. 2004).....	23
<i>Health Cost Controls v. Sevilla</i> , 718 N.E.2d 558 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999) .....	22
<i>Holeton v. Crouse Cartage Co.</i> , 748 N.E.2d 1111 (Ohio 2001).....	25
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	24
<i>Jennings v. Nationwide Insurance Co.</i> , 669 A.2d 534 (R.I. 1996).....	23

<i>Keisker v. Farmer</i> , 90 S.W.3d 71 (Mo. 2002) .....	23
<i>Kline v. Eyrich</i> , 69 S.W.3d 197 (Tenn. 2002) .....	23
<i>Lee v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 271 (Cal. Ct. App. 1976).....	23
<i>Ludwig v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 393 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1986).....	20, 21
<i>Magsipoc v. Larsen</i> , 639 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994) .....	29
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 957 P.2d 632 (Wash. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Maxwell v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 728 P.2d 812 (Nev. 1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Mountain W. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> <i>v. Hall</i> , 38 P.3d 825 (Mont. 2001) .....	23
<i>Peppertree Resorts Ltd. v. Cabana Ltd.</i> , 431 S.E.2d 598 (S.C. Ct. App. 1993) .....	23
<i>Pinkerton's Inc. v. Ferguson</i> , 824 N.E.2d 789 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	28
<i>Progressive Casualty Insurance Co. v. Keenan</i> , 937 A.2d 630 (Vt. 2007).....	28
<i>Shelter Mutual Insurance Co. v. Bough</i> , 834 S.W.2d 637 (Ark. 1992) .....	21
<i>Sidney v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 187 P.3d 443 (Alaska 2008) .....	23
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>Geline</i> , 179 N.W.2d 815 (Wis. 1970).....	23
<i>Teichman v. Community Hospital of West Suffolk</i> , 663 N.E.2d 628 (N.Y. 1996) .....	21
<i>United Services Automobile Association v. Hills</i> , 109 N.W.2d 174 (Neb. 1961) .....	23

<i>United States v. Lorenzetti</i> , 467 U.S. 167 (1984) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Wensman v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Idaho</i> , 997 P.2d 609 (Idaho 2000) .....	23
<i>Wine v. Globe American Casualty Co.</i> , 917 S.W.2d 558 (Ky. 1996) .....	20
<i>Wiswell v. Shelby Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 515 N.E.2d 1214 (Ohio Ct. App. 1986) .....	23
<i>Zinman v. Shalala</i> , 67 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11, 12

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8116(c).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 8132.....	8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 8147.....	9
5 U.S.C. §§ 8101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
5 U.S.C. §§ 8102-07.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii) .....	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H).....	6
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2503 (2012).....	22
62 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1409(b)(11) (West 2012).....	8
Ala. Code § 25-5-11 (2012).....	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-1023 (2012).....	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 11-9-410 (2012) .....	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-79-146(a)(2) (2012).....	22
Cal. Lab. Code § 3856 (West 2012).....	27
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14124.76 (West 2012).....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-1-135 (2012) .....	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-293 (West 2012) .....	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-56.1(b)(2) (2012) .....	22
Ind. Code § 34-51-2-19 (2012).....	22
Iowa Code § 668.5 (2012).....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 40-3113a (2012) .....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-504 (2012) .....	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.39-070(5) (West 2012) ....	22

Md. Code Regs. § 11-112 (2012) .....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2729-A (2012) .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 176.061 (2012) .....	26
Minn. Stat. § 62A.095 (2012).....	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-71-414 (2011).....	27
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 167:14-a (2012).....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 742.538 (2012) .....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-2-106 (West 2012) .....	27
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 § 624(f) (2012).....	27

### Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 10.711.....	10
20 C.F.R. § 10.712.....	9, 10
20 C.F.R. § 10.718.....	10
42 C.F.R. § 1395gg(c).....	12
42 C.F.R. § 411.37.....	12

### Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	15
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Neither Party, <i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v.</i> <i>McCutchen</i> , No. 11-1285, 2012 WL 3864275 (U.S. Sept. 5, 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Couch on Insurance</i> (Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla eds., 3d ed. 2011).....	passim
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages-</i> <i>Equity-Restitution</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	21, 22
E. Farish Percy, <i>Applying the Common Fund</i> <i>Doctrine to an ERISA-Governed Employee</i> <i>Welfare Benefit Plan's Claim for Subrogation or</i> <i>Reimbursement</i> , 61 Fla. L. Rev. 55 (2009) .....	22
John Appleman & Jean Appleman, <i>Insurance</i> <i>Law &amp; Practice</i> (1967).....	17



Johnny C. Parker, <i>The Made Whole Doctrine: Unraveling the Enigma Wrapped in the Mystery of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 723 (2005) .....	3
<i>Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law</i> (2007) ....	24, 28
Medicare Secondary Payer Manual, CMS Pub. 110-5, ch.7, § 50.4.4 (2008) .....	13
Peter M. Lencsis, <i>Workers’ Compensation: A Reference and Guide</i> (1998) .....	24
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Delia v. E.M.A.</i> , No. 12-98, 2012 WL 3027168 (U.S. July 20, 2012) .....	6
Restatement of Restitution (1937) .....	20
Robert E. Keeton & Alan I. Widiss, <i>Insurance Law</i> (1988).....	16
Robert H. Jerry, II & Douglas R. Richmond, <i>Understanding Insurance Law</i> (4th ed. 2007).....	15, 16
Roger M. Baron, <i>Public Policy Considerations Warranting the Denial of Reimbursement to ERISA Plans: It’s Time to Recognize the Elephant in the Courtroom</i> , 55 Mercer L. Rev. 595 (2004) .....	3, 4
Roger M. Baron, <i>Subrogation on Medical Expense Claims: The “Double Recovery” Myth and the Feasibility of Anti-Subrogation Laws</i> , 96 Dick. L. Rev. 581 (1992) .....	16
Roger M. Baron, <i>Subrogation: A Pandora’s Box Awaiting Closure</i> , 41 S.D. L. Rev. 237 (1996).....	4
Ronald C. Horn, <i>Subrogation in Insurance Theory and Practice</i> (1964).....	3, 19
S. Rep. No. 93-1081 (1974) .....	10
